
e·' 

0- ~ ~'17'=' ~ ... ~ ti2 -, 

lJ ~tli ~1j ~ ~l A~ 
Decision No. 84654 

BEFORE IRE EUBLIC UTII.ITIES COMMISSION OF tHE STAm OF CAUFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation ) 
into the rates ~ rules ~ regulations ~ 
charges ~ allowances ~ and practices 
of all COIml'lOU carriers and highway 
carriers relating to the transportation 
of petroleum and petroleum products 
in bulk (commodities for which rates 
are provided in Minimum Rate Tariff 6-B). 

case No. 5436 
Petition for Modification 

No. 184 
(Filed February 3~ 1975) 

Richard tV. Smitt;. Attorney at Law ~ and H. W. Hughes, 
for Ca11£orn Trucking Association, petitioner .. 

Donald R. Dixon, for Western Gillette; John loT. Telfer, 
for Telfer T3nk Lines, Inc.; R. N. Cooledge,. 
for Pacific IntermotUlta1n Express Co.; Cleo Evans, 
for Evans Tank Lines Inc.; and Jack loT. Vog;, 
for C.F. Tank L:£nes~ Inc.; respondents. 

Richard N. Bona, for Mobil Oil Corporation" protestant. 
E .. A. CU:C1o~ by A. A. Wright, for Standard Oil 

Co. of calif.; ASa Button, for Amstar Corp." 
Spreckels Sugar Division; M. J. Nico lau§.. and 
R. S. Greltz, for Western Motor Tariff Bureau,. 
.1.nc .. ; Gre~ory J. Garrick and Marshall Stein, for 
Shell 01rCo.; ana Horst: loT. Klocke ~ for Pacific 
Gas and Electric Company; interested parties. 

Frederick loT. Foley and George L. Bunt, for the 
eoimlss1on statf. 

OPINION -------
Minimum Rate Tariff 6-S CMRr 6-B) contains rates and rules 

gCN'e~. the bighway transportation of bulk ~troleum products. in 

tank vehicles by petroleum contract carriers.11 The californ:f.a 

11 MRr 6-B provides several rate scales for Commodity Rate Groups 
generally described in Item. 30 of the tariff as: 

A - Gasoline 
B - Jet Fuel~ Kerosene 
C. - Fuel Oil 
1> - Residual Oil 

-1-

E - Petroleum Products 
F - Crude Oil 
G - Liquefied Petrol •. Gas 

. R· - Aspbalt ~ Road Oil 



c. 54:36 Pet. 184 lmm 

'Ir41ck1.:lg Association (eTA) seeks to have the charges resulting under 
::1R!' 6-B Itade subject to a. surcharge increase of 6 percent. The 

proposed surcharge is intended to offset increases in the carriers' 
operating expenses related to running costs (less fuel) > equipment 
investment eosts, and nonlabor indirect expenses. 

Public hearing of Petition 184 was held before Examiner Gagnon 
at San Francisco on March 21, 1975. A CTA cost superviso: presented 
cost aud related data in support of the sought relief. The Commission's 
Transportation Division staff recommends that the proposed surcharge 
no~ exceed 3 percent. 

The MR.T 6-~ rates establismd Feb=uary 1, 1974 pursuant; t;o 
Decision No. 82350 (Petition 142) dat;ed .January 15, 1974 reflect 
petitioner's (CIA) full-scale cost and performance studies. 
!he cost studies reflect operating costs for the general 

period 1970-1972 with updated labor costs and allied payroll 
expenses effective generally as of January 1, 1973. The eTA's 

perfOrmG.nce studies were conducted during the year 1971. By 
Decision No. 82619 (Petition 159) dated March l~, 1974 the MRX 6-3 
rates established by DeCision No. 82350 were increased ";'Pproximately 
14 percent to ·offset increases in labor costS:l fuel prices ~ and 
vehicle weight fees effective generally as of February 1, 1974. - . 
This upward adjustment in rates also reflected increases in indirect 
expenses through the application of established indirect ratios to 
the previously determined February 1, 1974 direct costs. A fuel 
cost offset surcharge of 2 percent was established in MRX 6-:s. 
effective September 10,. 1974, pursuant to Decision No. 83349 (Petition 
155) dated August 2.7, 1974. The resulting tariff charges reflect 
au average fuel price of 41.9 cents per gallon,. including taxes. 
By Decision No. 83628 (Poet:1t1on 172) the MRT 6-R rates established 
by ··l)ee~sl.on No •. 82619 were fU1:tb£lor U:1erooased 6-1/2 percent to offset 

-2-



e 
c • .5436 Pet .. 184 bm 

October l~ 1974 labor cost increases and an average fuel price of 
44 cents per gallon~ !r:.cluding taxes. This latter upward adjustment 
in rates was in lieu of the 2 percent surcharge autborized by 

Decision No. 83349. 'I'he 6-1/2 percent increase in MRX 6-»: rates 
also reflects an upward adjustment in indirect expenses effective 
as of October 1, 1974. 

Tbe eTA now seeks the establishment of a 6 percent 
surcharge to offset furtber increases in those elements of carrier 
operating costs which allegedly have not been previous-ly considered 
since the MRX 6-:8 level of rates was established by Dcci.s:l.on 
No. 82350. The etA f S cost supervisor presented a series of exhibits 
designed to show the effect of 1nflat1onary trends upon 
specific operating expense items through the employment of 
whOlesale price fnd1ees in a maoner similar to that considered tn 
Decision No. 83895 dated January 14, 197.5 in Case No. 5432 (Petition 
821) et ale In Exhibits 1 and 4 the eTA witness endeavored to 
demonstrate the effects of fnflat:l.onary pressures upon the petrOleum 
tank truck carriers' rtmn1ng costs (less fuel), equipment invest­
ment costs, and nOlllabor indirect expenses. His calculations for 
increased %'1m:piDg costs (less fuel) are: 

-3-



e 
c. 5436 Pet. 184 'lmm 

TABLE 1 
Petitioner's calculation of the Increase in 

MRX 6-B Total Cost~ Due to Increases 
In Incremental Running Cost (tess Fuel) 

1972 - 1975 

~ 
Cost per Mile - 1972 
Labor Increase 

507. of $.0980 
Base Wage - July 1972 
Base Wage - July 197'> 
Percent Increase ' 
Increase in. Labor Cost 

($.04980 x 24.7) 
Parts Increase 

50% of '$.0980 
WPI July 1972 (1) 
WPI January 1975 (1) 
P~cent Increase 
Increase in. Parts Costs 

($.04980 x 36.97.) 
Total Increase in Rtmcing Costs (Less Fuel) 
Total Cost Increase - 1972-1975 
Productivity Factor - 91.5'7. 

(1) Wholesale Price lndex 
(Motor Trucks, Vehicle Parts. Tires) 

Amotmt 

~.0980' 

$.04980; 
$6.462.> 
$8.0600' 

,24.T!. 

$.0121 

$.04980' 
100.0% 
136.91.' 
36.91. 

$ .. 0181 
$ .. 0302 

2.02% 

1 .. 857. 

By employing methods comparable to those considered in 

Decision No .. 83895 the eTA witness has determined that increases in 
certain elements of running costs~ not previously considered in 
cost offset proceedings~ have increased the total historical costs 
reflected in MRr 6-B rates by approximately 1.85 percent. 

The eTA witness eXl>J.ained that the economic impact of 
inflation bas caused tank truck equipment costs to increase at the 
rate of about $1,000 per year. In CIA's Exhibits 3 and 4 increases 

in tank truck equipment eosts are shown to produce an average increase 
of 1.48 percent in the total costs per 100 pounds reflected in the 
minimum rates provided for Commodity Rate Groups A~ B, and C (fuel 

-4-



C.. 5436 Pet. 184 lJmn 

oils) for distances of 25 and 250 constructive miles. It is 
the position of CTA that the 1.48 percent increase in total 
eosts applies equally to all the b1stor1ca'l total cost data under­
lying the other minimum distance rate scales as well as t~e vehicle 
\lll.it vol'U:Cle teuder rates provided in Section 4 of MR.T 6-B. 

The CTA witness also presented an evaluation of the effect 
increases in various nonlabor indirect expenses have had upon 

the total historical cost data underlying the minUm~ rates established 
by Decision No. 82350. The results of such evaluation are: 

TABLE 2 
Effect of Nanlabor Indirect Cost Increases 

On Total Expenses 

Item. -
Nonlabor - Indirect to Total Expenses 
Increase 

WPI Industrial Less Fuel - December 1972 
'WPI Industrial 'Less Fuel - Deeember 1975 
Percent Increase 

Increase in Total Expenses 

Amount 

8.00% 

119".31-
167.21-
40.151-

3.211. 
The witness employed the Wholesale Price Index for industrial 

cOUlXllod1ties~ less fue1~ to llleasure the effect of 1n.f1ationary trends 

upon the nonlabor indirect expense items reflect'ed in MR.T 6~B- rates .. 
In this instance he also used methods similar to those considered 
in Decision No. 83985. The etA calculations summarized in Table 2 
show that the historica1 total cost data is increased by 3 .. 21 percent 
due to an increase of 40.15 percent in the non labor indirect expense 
portion of such total cost data for the period 1972-1975. By 

Decision No. 82619 (petition 159) and Decision No. 83628 (petition 172) 
the indirect expenses reflected in the level of MItt 6-8 rates were 
updated through October 1974. CTA's present efforts to update the 
nonlabor portion of such indirect expenses for the period 1972-1975. 
grossly overstates any increase in indirect expenses incurred since 

October 1974. Accordingly the increase imputed to MIa' 6-:8: total 

-5-



c. 5436 Pet. 184 lmm 

cos!:s by CTA due to alleged increase-s in nOlllabor indirect expense 
~tems should not be adopted. 

A s'mnnary of the increases in MRT 6-3 total cost data 
developed by etA !or the period 1972-1975 as a basis fo~ its proposed 
cost offset surcharge of 6 percent follows: 

Item -
RtmDi:ag cost ~ less fuel 
Equipment inves~t cost 
Nonlabor ir;.direct expenses 

Increase 1.n total costs 

TABI.E 3-
A:nount 

1.857. 
1.48' 
3.21 
5:541. 

The C'l:A. contends the proposed''' 6 percent surcharge is fully 
justified by the 6.54 percent i!l.crease i:I.. MRX 6-:S total cost data 
shown in Table 3. As previou.sly noted ~ however ~ the 3.21 per-
cent ~erease in total costs computed by ~~ to give effect to 
1972-1975 alleged increases in nonlabor indirect expense items is 

substautially~ 1£ not totally~ overstated. 

The CTA f S efforts to measure the impact increases in cert~in 
cost elements have upon total costs are concentrated largely in those 
cost areas attributable-to MRI 6-B distance rates. Ihe etA assumes ~hat 
the resulttDg increase in total costs Will apply equally to the 
total cost data underlying the vehicle unit volume tender rates 
na:z:ed 1u the tariff. Since the special tariff p::ovisions governing 
the ap~licatiou of volume" tender :ates promotes greater utilization 
of tank truck equipme:l.t and overall operating efficiencies, the 

irlpact of inCl:emental cost increases assignable t<> volu:ne tender 
ra~es would be less than that anticipated uncier the distance rates. 
Such cir~tauces are particularly pe:"tinent in light of the fact 
'tba't over 50 percent of 'the MR.T 6-3 tank truck carrier revenues 
are earned ~der the special vehicle 1.m.it volume tender rates. the 
CTA wi.tness concedes that the proposed 6 percent surcharge may be 

somewb.3.t OV'ers.ta.t~ ~bec. 4ppl.-tAd t~ cll.o.rgC'lQ rOGul.tir.g. oun.cler the volun:e 
tender rates. I 

-6-



a· . 
,I' ... 

c. 5436 Pet. 184 lmm· 

As previously noted the CTA used varioUs wholesa,le price 
indices in its cost offset procedures in a marmers1milar to that 
accorded qualified acceptance in Decision No. 83985 (Petition 82l 
et al.). In granting such qualified acceptance the CommisSion 
explaiued: 

" ..... offset procedures lack precision and are not 
designed nor intended to replace or be accepted 
as a completely satisfactory alternative for 
thorough full-scale studies..... The procedure 
adopted herein is an expediency desigaed only to . 
remedy au emergency situation and is not meant 
to be suitable for future cost offset proceedings.. .... " 

The Commission staff correctly observes that the emergency 
conditions and circumstances surrounding the Commission r s action 
in Decision No. 83985· are not present in this proceeding. Pursuant 
to staff review 8Dd analysis it is recommended that the cost offset 
surcharge proposed in Petition 184 not exceed 3 percent.. Both tbe 

staff and eTA witness agree that the proposed surcharge should not 

. apply in connection with accessorial service charges involving only 
labor or other related charges similar to those exempted from the 

MRX 2 surcharge established by Decision No. 83985. 
In light of the several infirmities noted in eTA r s showing in 

this proeeeding the staff recommendation should be adopted. However, 

insofar as such recommendation pertains to the MR.T 6-a. volume tender 
rates ~ the proposed surcharge should not exceed 2 percent. 

The staff advises that under the proposed 6 percent 
surcharge MRX 6-3 annual revenues would be iacreased by approxtmately 
$3~ 100 ~ 000.. Under the proposed revised eost offset surcharge 
provisions the MRT 6-a a:anual reventleS woUld be mcreased by about 
$l~OOO~OOO. 
Findings 

1. Petitioner, CalUornia 'rrueldD,g Assoc1ation~ seeks the 

establisbment of a cost offset surcharge increase of 6 percent in 
the charges res"-ltiug 'Under' th$ prov1.q:toc.s. of MR'r 6-B. 

-7-



e· 
", 

c. 5436 Pe't. 184 lmm. 

2. The purpose of the proposed surcharge is to offset increases 
in those elements of tank truck operating costs currently refleered 
in MRl' 6-1> rates which historically bs:ve not bee:l offset pursuant. 
to esta~l!shed cost offset procedures. 

3. !be proposed surcharge is designed to offset increases in 
(a) running costS:t (b) vehicle eqt:1pment costs:t and (c) nonlabor 
indirect expenses. 

4. The MRX 6-S rates in effect February 1:t 1974 were established 
pursuant to Decision No. 82350 dated January 15, 1974 in Case 

No. 5436. The rates reflect petitioner's full-scale cost 
and performance studies. The performance studies were conducted 
in 1971 and the cost studies reflect cost elements for the general 
period 1970-1972 with updated labor ana allied payroll expenses 
effective generally as of January 1, 1973. 

5. By Decision No. 82619 (Petition 159) the MRT 6-:S rates 
were tncreased approximately 14 percent to offset increases in labor 
costs, fuel prices:t vehicle weight fees~ and 1nd1rect expenses ' 
effective generally as of February 1, 1974. Pursuant to Decision 
No. 83628 (petition 172) the MRT 6-]) rates were further increased 
app~Ox1mately 6-1/2 percent to offse: increases in labor costs

7 

fuel prices 7 and indirect expenses effective generally as of 
October 1> 1974. This latter ra.:e adjus~t was also in lieu of 
a 2. percent surcharge established by Decision No. 83349 (Petition 155). 

6. Petitioner bas endeavored to show that the total costs 
currently reflected in MRX 6-B have further increased by about 
6.54 percent due to increases in running costs> le~s fuel (1.85 per­
cent), equipment investment cost (1.48 ~rcent) > and nonlabor indirect 
~xpeuses (3.21 percent). It is alleged that the increases ineurre~ 
in such cost elements have not been prevIously offse1: pursuant to­
established cost offset ~Ul:'es. 

-8-



, c. 5436 Pet. 184 lmm 

7.' Petitioner contends that its proposed 6 percent surcharge"" 
is fully justified in light of the 6.54 percent increase in MRT 6-B 
total historical costs. 

s. Petitioner's 1975 projected increase of 6.54 percent in 
MRr 6-R historical total costs and its proposed related cost 
offset surcharge of 6 percent have both been shown to be substantially 
overstated to the extent that: 

(a) Petitioner attempts to offset increases in 
nonlabor indirect expenses which have been 
previously offset pursuant to Decisions 
Nos. 82619 and 83628. 

(b) Petitioner would ascribe to the MaT 6-B special 
vehicle unit volume tender rates the same incre­
mental cost increases alleged to have incurred 
in the related cost factors underlying the 
distance £actor rates named in the tariff. 

(c) Petitioner employs wholesale price indices 
as a measure of increased costs in a minimum 
rate cost offset proceeding under circumstances 
and conditions which do not reflect the 
emergency thAt existed when such :tndices 
were considered in Decision No. 83985. 

9. Increases in MItT 6-~ rates have been shown to be necessary 
to offset increases in tank truck carriers' running cost (less fuel)~ 
and equipment invest'ment costs. 

10. 'When the distance or special commodity rates named in 
Section 3 of MRT 6-B are employed to compute charges ~ a cost 
offset surcharge of 3 percent has been shown to be justified. When 
the vehicle unit vol'UDle tender rates named in Section 4 of MRX 6-B­

are employed to compute charges, a cost offset surcharge of 2 percent 
has been shown to be' justified. 

11. The increased rates and charges established in the order 
which follows are just, reasonable ~ and nondiscriminatory minimum 
rates for the transporta.tion services governed thereby. 

-9-



e e· 
c. 5436 Pe~ •. 184 lmm 

12. The surcharge increases found' justified herein will enable 

tank truck carriers to earn approx1ms.tely $1.000.000 :1n additional 
cost offset revenues under the provisions of MRT 6-B~ in lieu of 
an estimated $3.100,000 sought by petitioner under its proposed 
overall 6 percent surcharge. . 

U. To the extent that the provisions of MaT 6-:S: have been found 
to constitute reasonable min1mnm rates and rules for common carriers 
defined in the Public Utilities Code 7 said provisions as hereinafter 
adjusted will be reasonable miniTmlm rate provisions for said 
carriers. To the extent that the existing rates .and charges of said 

c:ommon carriers for the transportation :1nvolved are less in volume. 
or effect than the minimum rates and charges herein designated as 
reasonable for said carriers. to the same extent the rates and 
charges of said carrier~ are found to be,· now and for the future. 

unreasonable 7 insufficient. and not justified by the actual rates of 

competing earriers or by the costs of other means of transportation. 
14. Where common carriers have been heretofore authorized to 

depart from the so-called lO11g- and short-haul prohibition of 
former Article XII. Section 21 of the Constitution. and" Section 460 . 
of the Public Utilities Code. such outstanding authorities should 
be modified. as requested by petitioner. to depart from Section 461.S 
of the Public Utilities Code. 
ConclUSions 

1. Petition for Modification No. 184 in, case No. 5436 should 
be granted to the extent provided 1n the order here~ and MRX ~B: 
amended acc:ordtQg1y. 

2. Common carriers should be authorized to depart from the 
long- and short-haul provisions of Section 461'.5 of the Public 
Utilities Code and the Commission's tariff circular requirements only 
to the extent necessary to publish the. cost offset surcharges 
ordered herein. 



,e e· 
c. 5436 Pet. 184 lmm 

New Regulatory Program 
The Commission intends tha~ the rates es~ablished pursuant , 

to this order will expire 1n 150 days. '!he 'Commission intends to 

implemen~ a new regulatory program within the lSO-day period~ which 

will require the filing of tariffs by all higbway permit ,carriers. 
The new regulatory program will be incorporated :tn supt>le­

mental orders in these proceedings which will be issued within 30 
days. In the event hearing is required ~ it is contemplated that such 
hearings will be held and a firlal decision will be issued within a 
90-day period. In the event a f:1nal decision is not issued within 
that pcriod~ the Commission contemplates freez1ng the minimum rates 
at the end of the 150-day period at the levels established prior to 
those resu1~ing from the order hereto. 

ORDER 
~--......,-

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Minimum Rate Tariff 6-:8 (Appendix A to Decision No. 82350, 

3S amended) is further amended by incorporating ,therein, to become 

effec~ive August 9, 1975, Supplement 4, attached hereto and by this 
reference made a part hereof. 

2. Cot:mnon carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act:,. t:o 

the extent that they are subject also to' Decision No. 82350,. as 
amended, are hereby directed to establish in their tariffs the 

increases necessary to conform with the further adjustments ordered 

by this decision .. 
3.. Common carriers maineaining rates on a level other than the 

min~ rates for transportation for which rates are prescribed in 
Minimum Rate Tariff 6-~ are aurhorized to increase such rates by the 

same amounts authorized by this decision for Minimum Rate ~ariff 6-B 
rates. 

4. Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as 
Minim't.lm Rate Tariff 6-B. rates for the transportation of cOUlIlloo1ties 
and/o: for transportation not subject to Minimum ~te Tariff 6-B- are 

-11-



e 
C. 5436 Pet. 184 lxmn 

authorized to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized 
by this decision for M:!n1mum Rare Tariff 6-:s rates. 

5.. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than the 
minimum rates for the transportation of commodities and/or for 
transportation not subject to Mfnilwm Rate Tariff 6-:s. ~re authorized 
to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized by this decision 
for M1Dl~ Rate Tariff 6-:s. rates. 

6. Tariff publicarions required or authorized to be made by 

common carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier 
than the effective date of this order and may be made effective not 
earlier than the tenth day after the effective date of this order~ 
on not less than ten days r notice to the CoImnission and to the 
public; such tariff publications as are required shall be made 
effective not later than August 9 ~ 1975; and as to tariff publications 
which are authorized but not required, the authority shall expire 
unless exercised within sixty days after the effective date of this 
order. 

7 • Coa:rc.on carriers are authorized to depart from the 
Commission r s General Order No. 80-A requirements only .• to the extent 
necessary in establishing the interim surcharges authorized by this 
order. 

S. Common carriers, in establisbing and maintaining the rates 
authorizecl by this order, are authorized to depart from the proviSions 
of Section 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent necessary 
to adjust long..- and short-haul departures now maintained under 
outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are 
hereby moclifiecl only to the extent necessary to comply with this 
order; and schedules conta.ining the rates published under this 
authority shall make reference to the prior orders author1zfng 
long- and short-haul departures and to this order. 

9. In all other respects Decision No. 82350, as amended,. shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

-12-



e e· 
C. 5436 Pet. 184 hum 

10. To the extent not granted beretn 'etition 184 is denied. 
The effective date of this order shall be twenty clays after 

. ~~" "-..,~ 0' t:1J 
the date hereof. 

Dated at It .,~ . • californ:ta~ this _/}:;...-__ _ 
day of _____ ....&.1\~!l't':.-..._. __ > 1975. 

Commissioner William Symons. Jr., ~:tng 
nocessar11T4bseDt~ ~1~ not ~art1c1pato 
1n tbe d1$p031Uon or th1:s prO¢oe~. 

-13-



Oocin:l.on No. 

StrPP~ 4 

(CAncel. Supplement 3) 

(Supplement 4 ContAina All Chanqea) 

':0 

MINnu:lK AA.""Z '1:AAr!'? 6-13 

mMlN<; 

MIN:MTJM RA':ES M'l) Rm:.es 

P'OR '1:HZ 

'!'AANSPOR'l'A...""ION 01" 

Pl:'l'ROlZOM A., .... 'l) PrrROIJroM" PROOOC'l'S 

(ASO~~) .. 
WlmN TRA.~SPORTZO :N SOIoK :N TA.VX 'l'RTJQCS. 

'!A.VX 'tRAILEllS OR. TA.VX SZMInw::.u.s 

OWR 'nCr! PTJaLIC KIC>!WArS w:::nc:N 

':'HE S'rME OF" CJ\l.Ill'ORNIA 

BY' 

PtTROtEtlM COl'."rAAC'r CARRD:RS 

APP:t.:tasION OP' S'C1R.OtAACl!: 
(See Pa~e Z ot this Supplement) 

84654 l:1"l"EC'l'IVE 

,Uaw:K1 .by 1;he 
1'O&:C tl'l'r...I'!'tts COMM:SS:ON OP' '!'HZ S":A':'E 01" ClIl.:FOR:-"lA 

State BIl:l.l4:1.nq, C:l.v:.~ Center 
SAn Francaco, CAli!orn1a 94102 

e' 

, 



EXcept 4& otherwise prov1ded, compute tho AmOW'l.t of Charges in AccorClMCe with 
the prov1a1ons of this tar1ff, an4 incroaa~ the reaul~g total AmOW'l.t by: 

l. Three percent (3\) .... hen the 4iatAni:e or apedal eolllll104ity rAte a nAm~ 
it\. S«:t.ion 3 of tho ta:ci!! Are ettq;>lo:r04 to compute chUgea. 

2. 'l'wO percent (2\) .... hen the vehicle unit vol\lmO tender r4tea named :I.n 
~n 4 ot tho tariff are employe4 to compute charges. 

For pw:po_a of d1apoainq of !r4CtiOM ~r prov;b1ona hereof, !rAct.1.ons 
of l.aa tban one-halt cent .hall be ~oppod ~ trActions o! one-hAl! cent or 
qr04ter 5hAl.l l:)e l.n.Cr04lHld to tho next. higher ..,hole cent. 

EXCEP":'IONS: ':he s\lrchAr9'ea prov14ed in thia aupplement shAll not be Applied to 
thOse Ch&l:905 determined under proviaiona of thia tariff apecified below: 

Item 80, Alternative Application of COmmon CArr1er RAtes. 

Item 90, Alternative APPUcAt10n of COmbinAtiona with Common CArrier 
Ratea (rAUhea4 to rA1l.hea4 factor only). 

Item 130, COl.lect on Ool1ve:z:y (C.O.D.) Sh1plllillnts. 

Item l10,. Loa4in9 oMlor 0'1\lQa4in.9' ot Equipment (p4rAgrAph 3 (A) only). 

Item 260, AcceaaoriAl Servic.. (pa.raqrapn 1 (0) and EXtra r.abOr charge 1%1. 
pdraq:tapn 4). 

Item 280, InternAl CArgo Tank Clean.i.n9-

Item SOO, I)A1ly Veh1clo O'nit Volwne 'ren40r RAtozs CparAqr-"pn :.I (1» and 
Notell 1,. ~, ll,. 15 ~ 16). 

Item 5l0, Monthly Vehicle O'nit Vol1,lllle Tender RAtes (p4raqrAph 3 (e) 4l\4 
Notes 7, ~, ll, l~ .. l6and 19(b». 

Item. ~20 .. Yearly Veh1cle O'nit. volume ':ender Fatea (paragraph 3 ec) aM 
Notea 7, ~, ll, 15 A1\4 16). 

o :ncrea-.. DeCia10n No. 8465·1 

-2-


